

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
Feb 20, 2015, 4:34 pm  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

E CDF

NO. 91263-7

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

---

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

KONINKLIJKE PHILIPS ELECTRONICS N.V., PHILIPS  
ELECTRONICS NORTH AMERICA CORPORATION, TOSHIBA  
CORPORATION, TOSHIBA AMERICA ELECTRONIC  
COMPONENTS, INC., LG ELECTRONICS, INC., LG  
ELECTRONICS U.S.A., INC., HITACHI, LTD., HITACHI  
DISPLAYS, LTD. (N/K/A JAPAN DISPLAY INC.), HITACHI  
ELECTRONICS DEVICES (USA)  
INC., AND HITACHI ASIA, LTD.)

Petitioners.

---

**ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General

DAVID KERWIN  
Assistant Attorney General  
Antitrust Division  
WSBA No. 35162  
800 5th Avenue, Suite 2000  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 464-7030



**ORIGINAL**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....3

    A. The Washington Attorney General’s Action .....3

    B. Procedural History .....3

IV. REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED .....4

    A. Standard of Review.....4

    B. The Court of Appeals Decision is Consistent with  
    Washington Precedent .....5

        1. No Conflicting Precedent Exists as to  
        RCW 4.16.160.....5

        2. No Conflicting Precedent Exists as to  
        RCW 19.86.120.....11

    C. No Conflicting Precedent Exists Concerning the  
    Relevance of Federal Law .....15

    D. The Negative Impacts Defendants Claim Will Follow  
    From the Court of Appeals Opinion Are Imaginary .....19

V. CONCLUSION .....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

*Blewett v. Abbott Lab.*,  
86 Wn. App. 782, 938 P.2d 842 (1997)..... 16, 18

*Eastwood v. Cascade Broad. Co.*,  
106 Wn.2d 466, 722 P.2d 1295 (1986)..... 12

*Herrmann v. Cissna*,  
82 Wn.2d. 1, 507 P.2d 144 (1973)..... 8, 9

*Imperato v. Wenatchee Valley Coll.*,  
160 Wn. App. 353, 247 P.3d 816 (2011)..... 13

*State v. Black*,  
100 Wn.2d. 793, 676 P.2d 963 (1984)..... 17

*State v. LG Electronics, Inc.*,  
340 P.3d 915 (Wash. Ct. App. 2014) (Nos. 70298-0-I, 70299-8-I) 11, 20

*State v. Ralph Williams' Nw. Chrysler Plymouth, Inc.*,  
82 Wn.2d 265, 510 P.2d 233 (1973)..... 10

*State v. Vinther*,  
176 Wash. 391, 29 P.2d 693 (1934) ..... 8

*Wash. State Major League Baseball Stadium Pub. Facilities Dist. v. Huber, Hunt, & Nichols-Kiewit Constr. Co.*,  
165 Wn.2d 679, 202 P.3d 924 (2009)..... 6, 7

Statutes

RCW 4.16.160 ..... passim

RCW 19.09 ..... 18

RCW 19.09.340 ..... 18

RCW 19.86 ..... 3

RCW 19.86.030 .....	3
RCW 19.86.080 .....	2, 3, 5, 11
RCW 19.86.080(1).....	9
RCW 19.86.090 .....	2, 3, 11, 12
RCW 19.86.120 .....	1, 4, 11, 12
RCW 19.86.140 .....	3
RCW 19.86.920 .....	9, 16
RCW 19.146.100 .....	18
RCW 19.190 .....	18
RCW 19.190.100 .....	18

**Other Authorities**

Federal Trade Commission Act, 15 USC § 57b(d) .....	18
--	----

**Rules**

RAP 13.4.....	2
RAP 13.4(b) .....	1, 4, 20
RAP 13.4(b)(1) .....	1, 4
RAP 13.4(b)(2) .....	1, 4
RAP 13.4(b)(4) .....	2, 4
